

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., AYLO
PREMIUM LTD, AYLO FREESITES LTD,
WEBGROUP CZECH REPUBLIC, A.S.,
NKL ASSOCIATES, S.R.O., SONESTA
TECHNOLOGIES, S.R.O., SONESTA
MEDIA, S.R.O., YELLOW PRODUCTION,
S.R.O., PAPER STREET MEDIA, LLC,
NEPTUNE MEDIA, LLC, MEDIAME SRL,
MIDUS HOLDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as the
Attorney General of the State of Indiana,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-MG

STATEWIDE RELIEF SOUGHT

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR EXPEDITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. INDIANA’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST STANDING ARE MISPLACED	6
II. INDIANA FAILS TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ LIKELY SUCCESS	8
A. Indiana Fails To Ward Off Strict Scrutiny.....	8
1. Indiana Cannot Distinguish <i>Ashcroft</i> And Attendant Precedents	8
2. Indiana Fails To Refute The Act’s Burden On Protected Speech	12
3. Indiana Misplaces Reliance On The “Secondary Effects” Doctrine	13
4. Indiana Confirms The Act’s Speaker-Based Discrimination.....	14
B. Indiana Cannot Refute Plaintiffs’ Likely Success Under Strict Scrutiny	15
1. Indiana Fails To Disprove Less Restrictive, Superior Alternatives.....	15
2. Indiana Fails To Dispel The Act’s Poor Tailoring.....	18
3. Indiana Fails To Show The General Assembly Made A Considered Judgment.....	20
III. THE STATE FAILS TO REBUT PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING OF IRREPARABLE, ONE-SIDED HARM.....	21
IV. SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	6
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	6
<i>Bd. of Tr. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	13

Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)5, 12

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)22

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. U.S.,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....14

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero,
689 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....11, 13

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)5, 7, 8, 9, 11

Garden Dist. Book Shop, Inc. v. Stewart,
184 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. La. 2016).....17

Garrett v. State of Ill.,
612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980)7

Ginsberg v. New York.,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....9

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....7, 11

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Airline Div. v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.,
628 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2010)22

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)21

Matushkina v. Nielsen,
877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017)7

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....10

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....15

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....14

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....5, 8, 10, 14, 20

Sable Comm’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 130 (1998).....20

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....19

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14

St-Hilaire v. Comm’r of Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles,
2024 WL 125982 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2024).....22

Surita v. Hyde,
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal,
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)7

Tripathy v. Lockwood,
2022 WL 17751273 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2022)22

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....11

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....6, 10, 13, 14

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....5, 12

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30, 47 (2021).....6

Willis v. Comm’r, Indiana Dep’t of Corr.,
753 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....20

Statutes

I.C. § 24-4-23, *et seq.*.....7, 18

I.C. § 35-49-3-2.....12
